File No. 110151 : _ Committee tem No, 2
- Board item No. 1O

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance SUB-Committee Date April 27, 2011 :

Board of Supervisors Meeting - Date._ 5!'5 /U

Cmte Board
Motion
Resolution
Ordinance
Legislative Digest '

- Budget and Legislative Report
Ethics Form 126
Introduction Form (for hearings)
DepartmentlAgency Cover Letter and/or Report”
MOU '
Grant Information Form
Grant Budget

- Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement
Award Letter -
Application -

I % I 4 R
;DDDDDDDwDDngDD

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

0 O

o O

0 O

. ,

Completed by:_Victor Young Date: _April 22, 2011
Completed by:_Victor Young Date: 4/-2¢-/)

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file. .

Packet Contents Checklist ' _ | - 5/16/01

149



—

O o0 ~N O O Hh W N -

NN
- O

N NN
AhowN

N
o

o © 0O N OO o A~ W N

FILE NO._110151___ ' _ . OF

NANCE NO.

T RO#L1012

SA#12

[Appropriating $6 995 000 of State Loans - West Marina Yacht Harbor Renovations for

FY2010-2011]

Ordinance appropriating $6,995,000 of loan funding from the California Department of

Boating and, Wgte;yvays for the renovation of the West Harbor of the San Francisco

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Marina Yacht Harbof in the Department bf Recreation and Park for FY2010-2011.

Section 1. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the

funding available for Fiscal Year 2010-2011.

SOURCES Appropriation

\ Fund ~ Index Code / Project Subobject' | Description \ | Amount

| Code |

25 CRF RPA - RECYACHTHARB - 80199 - Proceeds’ Loan from the $6,995,000

REC- Marina Yacht | Project: CRPMWH_01 | froh Other Long ..Calif-ornia Depart_ment |
Harbor Fund Marina West Harbor Term Obligations of Boating and |
- Renovation . Waterways

Total SOURCES Appropriation |  $6,995,000
Supervisor Mark E. Farrell Page 1 of 3

‘Board of Supervisors

150




-

© ® N o g A W N

SN
O

11

12
13

14
15

16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

for Fiscal Year 2010-2011.

USES Appropriation

Fund . Renovation

Total USES Appropriation

Supervisor Mark E. Farrell
' Board of Supervisors

" Fund . Index ngeIProject
| Code
2S CRF RPA - RECYACHTHARB
'REC-Marina * " Project: CRPMWH_O1
| Yacht Harbor Marina West Harbor

: Sectio.n 2 The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in the Subobject 06700
. Buildings, Structurés, and Improvements;‘ and reflects the projected uses of funding to support

the Marina Yacht Harbor — West Harbor Renovations for the Recreation .and Park Departmenf

Subobject Description Amount
06700 Buildings, Renovation of  $6,995,000
Structures, and West Harbor in
Improvement Project — Marina Yacht -
Budget ~ Harbor
$6,995,000 -
Page 2 of 3

151




Lt

L N N . W, O V. Wt W U -
© o N o g A W N =2 O © 00 N OO g b W N

N
O

NONONN
B3 B N T N

N
-

FUNDS AVAILABLE

* APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney
By: l?% Of

Deputy City Attorney |

152

BEN ROSENFIELD

Controller

Date: 02/08/2011

‘»Page 30f3




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-CuMMITTEE MEETING o ‘ ApPr1L 27,2011

Tltem 2 . | Departments:-

(Continued from March 2, 201 1)

File 11-0151 = - Recreatlon and Park Department (RPD)

" Legislative Objective

The proposed ordinance would appropriate a-$6,995,000 loan from the California Department of
Boating and Waterways (DBW) to be used for the renovation of the West Harbor Project of the’
Recreation and Park Department (RPD) Marina Yacht Harbor.

Key Pomts'

The West Harbor Renovation Project includes (a) demolition of 327 existing berths and construction of
325 reconﬂgtired berths, (b) upgrading the electrical and water dock utilities, and (c) harbor dredging.

On December 5, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved a $25,850,000 State loan on a cost
reimbursement basis, to complete the West Harbor Renovation Project. However, due to State budgetary
1ssues the State notified the RPD that the loan was reduced by $2,355,000 to'$23,495,000.

On April 2, 2009, the Board of Superv1sors approved $16, 500 000 loan funds to the RPD, out of the
total loan of $23,495,000. On January 11, 2011, the State notified the RPD regarding the availability of
the remaining loan amount of $6,995,000 for the West Harbor Renovation Project.

Fiscal Impacts

Currently, the West Harbor Renovation PIOJect’s total estimated cost is $24,810, 000 which is
'$1,315,000 more than the total available $23,495,000 State loan. The RPD plans to allocate $1,315,000
from the Marina Yacht Harbor Project Fund, which has a total balance of $4, 000 000 as of February
2011, of which $2,700,000 is pledged to the West Harbor.

Repayment of the total State principal loan of $23,495,000 plus $22 583, 355 interest (based on an
interest rate of 4.5 percent per annum) will cost the RPD a total of $46,078,355. RPD would make
annual loan repayments of lesser amounts in early years increasing to $1,426,000 annually over a total
of 35 years. The RPD plans to repay the State loan funds from annual net income from the West Harbor
operations, which accrue to the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund. Pursuant to the loan agreement between
RPD and the State, the RPD must maintain a minimum debt coverage ratio of 1 25 of net income plus
prior year’s cumulative surplus to annual debt service.

The RPD allocated a ten percent construction contingency of $1,875,598. If this contingency is not
“sufficient to cover construction cost overruns, the RPD will finance such costs from the Marina Yacht
Harbor Fund, which has a total fund balance of $4,000,000, of which $2,700, 000 is for the West Harbor

The Board of Superv1sors previously approved a 37 percent rate. increase in berth rental rates in the
West Harbor, which are projected to be sufﬁ01ent to meet the State’s debt obligations under the
proposed loan agreement : .

‘Recommendation

Approve the proposed ordinance.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

153



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-C./MITTEE MEETING o ) ) APRIL 27,2011

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate‘ Statement

Charter Sectlon 9. 105 requlres that amendments to the annual approprlatlon ordinance be
approved by ordinance of the Board of Supervisors, and not be adopted unless the
Controller certifies the availability of funds.

Background
The San Francisco Marina Yacht Harbor consists of two harbors, located approxunately ,
one-half mile east of the Golden Gate Bridge and west of Fort Mason: (a) the West
'Harbor, which consists of 327 berths, and (b) the East Harbor, which consists of 342 -
berths. The West Harbor Renovation Project would consist of the (a) demolition of 327
- existing berths and construction of 325 reconfigured berths, (b) upgradlng the electrical
and water dock utilities, and (c) harbor dredging. ’

According to Ms. Mary Hobson, Project Director at the Recreation and Park Department
(RPD) Capital Improvement Division, the East Harbor Renovation Project is currently

- unfunded, and there is no set schedule for its implementation. The project scope would
consist of the (a) demolition of existing and construction of new docks, slips, gangways
and gates, (b) upgrades to dockside utilities, (c) maintenance dredging, (d) installation of
a new pump station, (e) installation of a new floating breakwater, (f) upgrade to the boat

. launch facility and adjacent dry boat storage yard, (g) renovation of the restrooms, and -
(h) construction of a new maintenance facility. : ‘

According to Ms. Hobson, the RPD applied to the California Departmient of Boating and
Waterways (DBW) for State loan funding in 2002 in the amount of $42,000,000 to
renovate both the East Harbor and the West Harbor. Subsequently, the East Harbor
Renovation Project and the West Harbor Renovation Project were divided into two
separate projects. Ms. Hobson advises that the East Harbor Renovation Project loan
funds from the State will be reconsidered for approval by the State at an undetermined
date in the future

- On February 21, 2008, the RPD was awarded a State loan of $25,850,000 from the DBW
to fund the above-described West Harbor Renovation Project. On December 5, 2008, the
Board of Supervisors approved the acceptance of the $25,850,000 loan from the ‘State for
the West Harbor Renovation Project (Resolution No. 491-08, File No. 08-1329).

- According to Ms. Katharine Petrucione, Director of Administration and Finance for the
RPD, this State loan is on a cost reimbursement basis, such that the RPD must first
expend RPD funds and then submit claims to the State to get reimbursed for any
expenditures on the West Harbor Renovation Project up to the maximum loan amount.

.Oh March 16, 2009, the State notified the RPD that (a) due to State budget problems, the
original loan amount of $25,850,000 was being reduced to $23,495,000, a reduction of

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : ' 'BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' 2-2

154



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-_OMMITTEE MEETING S o APRIL 27,2011

$2,355,000, and (b) $16,500,000 of loan funds were currently available for the RPD, out
~ of the total loan of $23,495,000, for the West Harbor Renovation Project. The
$16,500,000 was approved by the Board of Superv1sors on April 2, 2009 (Ordinance No.
© 44-09, File 09-0131).

According to Ms. Hobson, the interest rate on the unpaid balance of the amended loan of
$23,495,000 is 4.5 percent per annum. Ms. Hobson advises that repayment of the total -
$23,495,000 principal State loan plus interest costs of $22,583,355 over 35 years will
result in total loan repayments from the RPD to the State of $46,078,355. The RPD will
make annual payments that gradually increase over the first eight years of the loan,
leveling off at an annual payment of $1,426,000. The loan principal and interest
repayments are not required to begin until FY 2012-2013, when the West Harbor
Renovation Project is completed. Pursuant to the terms of the loan agreement between
the RPD and the State, the RPD is requlred to maintain a minimum debt coverage ratio
of 1.25 of net income plus prior year’s cumulative surplus to annual debt service. -

According to Ms. Petrucione, the State has required the RPD to begin making interest
only. payments in August 2010, on State loan funds already reimbursed by the State to
the RPD for costs incurred for the. West Harbor Renovation Project. As of February
2011, Ms. Petrucione advises that the RPD has received total reimbursements of «
$1,480,000 from the State, such that to date, the RPD has repaid the State a total of
$20,085 in interest expenses. Ms. Petrucione advises that the State is not requiring the

- RPD to demonstrate a minimum debt service ratio until the West Harbor Renovation
Project is completed and the State fully reimburses the RPD for all expenditures. Ms.
Petrucione advises that the RPD is making the interest only payments to the State from '
annual net income from the West Harbor operations revenues, which accrue to the

* Marina Yacht Harbor Fund, a special revenue fund administered by the RPD. The .
* Marina Yacht Harbor's revenues are recovered from berth rental fees and concession
revenues. Such revenues are also used to pay for operating expenses, as well as facilities
maintenance and capital repairs to the existing Marina Yacht Harbor facilities.

Ms. Hobson advises that, based on a competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) process, .
preliminary design and technical investigations of the West Harbor Renovation Project
was completed by the firm, Winzler & Kelly, on December 31, 2009 for a total cost of -
~ $1,966,410. Ms. Hobson also advises that the RPD entered into an emergency sole
source agreement with Salt River Inc. in 2009 at a cost of $198,900 to perform urgent
dredging’ activities. Ms Hobson advises that a number of factors led to the emergency .
agreement: (a) a different firm that was previously secured by the RPD through a
competitive bid process withdrew from the agreement, (b) the window of opportunity to
dredge was going to lapse because the RPD could only dredge during six months of the
_year, and (c) sediment was accumulating, such that boats would not be able to enter and
exit the West Harbor. Ms. Hobson adds that the RPD also entered into a competitively

I Ms. Hobson advises that dredgmg excavates valueless underwater bottom sedlments and disposes of them
at a different location. :

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS L ) BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

155



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-LuMMITTEE MEETING : - APRIL 27,2011

bid agreement W1th Vortex Marine Inc. at a cost of $403,704 in 2010 to complete a
needed sandmlnmg project in the West Harbor.

Ms. Hobson advises that, on September 21, 2010 and November 4, 2010, the RPD
secured two of the three required construction permits from the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board and the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission, respectively, in order to begin the construction project phase of the West
Harbor Renovation Project. According to Ms. Hobson, the third required permit is being
- secured from the Army Corps of Engineers and is expected to be obtained in March 2011.

On October 8, 2010, the RPD issued a competitive bid for the construction of the West
Harbor Renovation Project. On December 15, 2010, the RPD received two bids from
four qualified. firms. Based on the two bids received, the RPD awarded a construction
agreement on January 20, 2011 to the lowest-bidder firm, Dutra Construction Inc., in the
amount of $18,755,348. Under this $18,755,348  construction agreement, Dutra
Construction Inc. will provide (a) maintenance dredging, (b) seawall repairs, (c)
hazardous material handling, (d) site landscaping, (¢) breakwater repairs, and (f) utility -
infrastructure work. Construction is expected to begin the first week of May 2011. In

“accordance with Section 9.118 of the City’s Charter, constructmn agreements are not
subject to the Board of Superv1sors approval.

The reduced State total loan award of $23,495,000, less the previously allotted State loan
funds to RPD of $16,500,000 resulted in a remaining balance of State loan funds of -
$6,995,000. On January 11, 2011, the State notified the RPD as to the availability of the .
remaining loan funds of $6,995,000 ($23,495,000 less $16,500,000) to be used for the
construction project phase of the West Harbor Renovation Project.:

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

| | ‘

The proposed ordinance would appropriate State loan proceeds of $6,995,000, which is
the remaining loan installment from the total State loan amount of $23,495,000, for the
- Marina Yacht Harbor’s West Harbor Renovation Project. '

The proposed appropriation of $6,995,000 in Stafe loan proceeds would be used by the
RPD to partially fund the West Harbor Renovation Project’s construction agreement of
$18,755,348 with Dutra Construction Inc.

FISCAL IMPACTS

(™
e

| Currently, the West Harbor Renovation Project is estimated to cost a total of
$24,810,000, which is $1,315,000 more than the total reduced State loan amount of
$23,495,000. Ac_co»rdi»ng to Ms. Petrucione, the RPD will allocate $1,315,000.

2 Ms. Hobson advises that sandmining- operations result in the excavation and sale of underwater bottom
sediments with value, such as sand and other mmeral deposits, thch are then sold at market value.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERV'ISOR’S BUDGET AND LEGISLATI'VE ANALYST
24 ' 7 .
156



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-U..vIMITTEE MEETING ' APRIL 27,2011 -

($24,810,000 less $23,495,000) from the RPD’s Marina Yacht Harbor Project Fund, to
~ fund the difference between the costs to complete the West Harbor Renovation Project
and available State loans. According to Ms. Petrucione, as of February 2011, the total
Marina Yacht Harbor Project Fund’s balance is approxirhately $4, OOO 000, of which
$2,700,000 is pledged to the West Harbor.

‘Attachment I, provided by Ms. Hobson, provides a budget for the West Harbor
Renovation Project. As shown in Attachment I, the budget of $24,810,000 is divided into
two major categories: (a) $3,576,451 for Design and Engineering, Construction Services
and Regulatory Agency Approval expenditures, and (b) $21,233,550 for Construction
expenditures. ‘According to Ms. Petrucione, a total of approximately $2,569, 014 of the

‘total estimated. project cost of $24,810,000 has been expended to date, including (a)
$1,966,410 for design and engineering, (b) $198,900 for emergency dredging, and (c)
$403,704 for other dredging activities. Ms. Petrucione advises that, to date, the State has
reimbursed $1,480,000 in State loan funds'to the RPD.

According to Ms. Hobson, the subject $6,995,000 loan amourt from the State is subject
to the same loan terms as the initial loan amount of $16,500,000, including an annual
interest rate of 4.5 percent on the unpaid loan balance. As noted above, the City must
first incur the costs and then submit claims to the State for reimbursement up to the
maximum $23,495,000 State loan. Repayment of the entire $23,495,000 State loan plus
$22,583,355 of interest expense at a rate of 4.5 percent per year over 35 years will result
in the RPD incurring total costs of $46,078,355. To repay the entire $46,078,355 to the
State, RPD would make annual payments which would increase each year over the first
eight years, then level off at an annual rate of $1,426,000 each, year for 27 additional
years.

According to Ms. Hobson, the RPD plans to repay the entire $46 078, 355 State loan and
interest expenses from increased annual net income’ from the West Harbor operatlons
Ms. Petrucione advises that annual revenues, including berth rental fees, and concession
revenues from the West Harbor operations, accrue to- the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund.
The estimated revenues from the berth rental fees, concession revenues and the

associated cash flow projections and debt coverage ratios from FY 2010-2011 through
FY 2045 2046 are shown in Attachment II, provided by Ms. Petrucione. -

Ms. Petrucione notes that the Board of Supemsors preV10usly approved increases to. the
berth rental rates of approximately 37 percent in FY 2012-2013 to cover the total
$23,495,000 State loan. According to Ms. Petrucione, the terms of the subJect $6,995,000
State loan requires that the RPD create a separate Escrow Account, funded over ten-
years, to provide two years of set-aside loan payments, or approximately $2,852,000
($1,426,000 times two years) as addrtronal security to the State for repayment of the State

3 On November 19, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved Ordinance No. 0307-08 (File No. 08-1328),
which authorized the RPD to increase the West Harbor berth rental fees by apprdxnnately 37 percent per
berth in FY 2012-2013, or upon completion of the West Harbor Renovation Project in order to offset the
costs of the anticipated renovation of the West Harbor, to be funded with the total State loan fund proceeds
of $23,495,000.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : ' BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
\ ‘ - 2-5 :

187



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-_ MMITTEE MEETING , ' "~ APRIL 27,2011

loan. As shown in Attachment II, RPD anﬁcipates contributing approximately $673,000
in FY 2012-2013 and then between $190,000 to $300,000 annually each of the following
nine years to provide approximately $2,852,000 into this Escrow Account Set Aside.

As noted above, pursuant to the terms of the loan agreement between the RPD and the -
State, the RPD is required to maintain, at a minimum, a debt coverage ratio of 1.25 of net

income plus prior year’s cumulative surplus to annual debt service.  As shown in

Attachment II, the total Marina Yacht Harbor revenues, including the berth rental fees,

will result in estimated debt coverage ratios ranging from 2.10 in FY 2016-2017 and FY

2017-2018 to 26.60 in FY 2045-2046, which exceeds the State’s required minimum debt

coverage ratio of 1.25. As noted above, this assumes an increase in berth rental rates of

37 percent in FY 2012-2013, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors.

Additionally, as shown in Attachment II, the estimated revenues from berth rental fee
increases, beginning in FY 2012-2013, are projected to result in a cumulative surplus, of
approximately $37,928,000 for the West Harbor by FY 2045-2046. The berth rental fee
increases, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors, will assist in enabling the

- RPD to (a) fully pay the projected debt service costs associated with the subject State
loan, (b) fund the State required $2,852,000 Escrow Account Set Aside, and (c) fund
ongoing capital and maintenance repairs needed by the West Harbor.

According to Ms. Petrucione and as shown in Attachment I, the RPD has allocated a
contingency amount of $1,875,598, or ten percent of the $18,755,348 in the construction
budget in the event that construction costs exceed available funding. If this contingency
fund is not sufficient to cover potential cost overruns, the RPD plans to finance the
additional costs through the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund, which, as noted above, has a
- fund balance of $4,000,000 as of February 2011, of which $2,700,000 is pledged to the
West Harbor. ' '

POLICY CONSIDERATION

~ The Budget and Legislative Analyst previously reported that RPD was assuming berth
. rental rates would need to increase approximately 45 percent in FY 2012-2013, when the
West Harbor Renovation Project is completed, in order to repay the State for the subject
loan funds, create the State-required Escrow Account Set-Aside of approximately
$2,852,000, and meet the State’s required 1.25 percent debt coverage ratio. This was in
contrast to the Board of Supervisors previous approval of an approximately 37 percent
increases in berth rental rates in the West Harbor, not 45 percent. However as shown in
Attachment II provided by Ms. Petrucione, RPD received a revised debt service schedule
- from the State which assumes that debt service costs ramp up over the first eight years of
the loan and which extends the State loan by five years from 30 years to 35 years, thus
reducing the annual loan costs. This annual reduction in debt service costs will enable
RPD to make a greater annual contribution to the State-required Escrow Account Set

1

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
S 26 ' ~

158



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB -~ MMITTEE MEETING R APRIL 27,2011

Aside in the first year that RPD must fund the Set Aside and a reduced contribution in
later years. This changes the department’s cash flow projections and-allows the
department to fund the Escrow Account Set Aside with the 37 percent previously
approved increases in berth rental rates and the assoc1ated projected revenues that would
be received by RPD. Therefore, no furthet increases in the berth rental rates would be
required in order to allow the RPD to fully meet the subj ect loan obhga’uons

%Mr/%

Harvey M. Rose

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed ordinance.

]

cc: Supervisor Chu

Supervisor Mirkarimi
Supervisor Kim
President Chiu
Supervisor Avalos

~ Supervisor Campos-
Supervisor Cohen .
Supervisor Elsbernd
Supervisor Farrell -
Supervisor Mar -
Supervisor Wiener
Clerk of the Board
Cheryl Adams
Controller
Greg Wagner

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - '- BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

159



: 3038V MARINA YACHT H“"'B!DR WEST HARBDR RE NOVATION

FUNDING PLAN | S Attachment T

B 10!14!20 10

DEW CONTRACT |~ CURRENT .
-1 ALLOWANCES BUDGET -

Pringl ipal Consruction Constructlun . N | : o
D/B Phase | - Dutrs Consgtruction . i L 512 528,506.00]
D/B Phase 2 - Duirg Construction - - §6 226 B42.001,
Constructlon Contingency (10%) — —1 . $1875535.00
. Mlschther Constmctlon RN — L T _
: Dredgmg Contract- 2009, Salt River - . : . §198 800.00f . -~
Dred gmg Cuntract 2U1U,Vartex Marme _ — 1 $403704.00
iwlgh.& Eng'in'aarlng . — - ) , — R .
" Desine/Enginaering; Winzler & Kelly . : | 519665410001 L,
_HM Sampling &Testmg AGSHKennatic ' §71.776.00 o .
Hi Assessmant; Winzler & Keliv i . : $16,292.00
|__Phase | Environmsntal Assessment: Bageline - -~ §9740.00] -
.| Historic Resourcengf CareyFurgo = L - $9400.000
, Haz Mat T osting; North Tower Enwrunmental i ' - $3 301.88] -
$2.819.400.00) . §2 076 818, EQ
Construction §eivlces . . . .
Constriction Manadement ] ¥ %700000.00
Materials Testi ng}SpeclaIInspactmns . -} - $100000.00]
OLSE . - ' - $8.000.00]
) - - 5 .1?4,?50'.00i e $BUEIQB;5;.E_I
[Regulatory Agjoncy Approvals E — —
" {City Planning EIR Ammendment ' : 51184572
. |Regional Water GQuality Board . . - - §640.00
. |Ba¥ Congervat on&Deva ugmentCummlsson ¥ - ) _$32950.00f -
- . $704.850.008 - $52535.72].
AN E] B AR shREalialn FAHSRRE E
* [Profest Manaqement . . ' S
- |REPD PM . il $500 p00.00
BOEPM - : I L e - . $75,000.00
ggﬁ;ll}lstratlun . : — - / . .
[BCM Coniract Admin {Bageling) : : . © §1220.00
BCM Contract Admin {(Carey) ' ' _$1.220.00] -
- |BCM Contract Admin (AGS/Kinnetic) ' . : $7 177,50
.|BCM Contract Adimin (WIK - : : ' _$1529.20
BCM Contract Admin (North Towst} ¢ o IR o §910.00
BOE-Contract Prap - : : __$29.250.00
MOD - ADA Review - ‘ il * ~_$12850.00]
.'_lulhc.'-. , L . . —1
'iita-lBF’S!(m_ar —_ i oy . $2740.001
ED“ WHMNM )
B I S A :
PROJECT CONTINGENCY (UNALLOCATED)

S E R B E & £
TOTAL PRUJECT-COSTS  Rounded to-..$24,810,000°
© 2-8 : |
160




"Attachment II

. GOIANAS 1EAA 9 FALLYINNND 594 Jo133 mid INOONT LEN JO OF® ¥ Fe papwnofe) L1

. - “S[MpINoE 013 WP MEQ W ‘91

: . . “SIIRINS SNOIATRA 5795 Joid Jo %7 Uodn paceq ewurey] 51
...-o:nu‘_.._xu.:nﬂao_la.ﬁu&:.nn:l_aﬁsuz.__.,-.—-vn-?_.!_.ﬂae_..ﬂaovnwa__!_e_ﬁgﬁﬁiiﬁiiueginé.sﬁEijnB-BEoﬂHu_ﬂnEib_u.2

Lo . “Jomsardy w0 s J0 5 BOHUHA T Wy 'V NP =d aumsay gl

. i “soquepy 1oy stuseoxdut tred sjoforq 3o J{eY po juanssBeem 123foid usiyeacu1 oy vopwisdosdde sopntout D1-60 Ad 0qua T o it spoafod opdes sougy ¢}
10333 44 Jw SoyAt pasvasony o pue ‘g]-g] 2 "Swad Sanerods jmy ysst st il e SR .%wsi__.s-!..%x.E&iﬂ;%&iﬂi&ﬂ.&sgi.sxﬂssu_hliesﬁn mn
. xuad 2o 4 10 3YRAN ASTAA] SIAWIMFS PUs JIRLE-u0 £q Poonpar sT oS £1-Z1 K31 €121 A0 ok{dmoo [on Jvad sad sy T8 PoIR|RSS S04 KO, ) £IM050 aaIE AYfliaR) JO %4EE 0F

: B - ‘204 22 g4 T8 PASEILSAT] A1 STHNLNES MO Ty ﬂ__auanm_c!:as..!au_.énu?!!‘_ S1-T1 A4 U3 000'0LS 4q poswarm sapwauisd 6

“orotduson w7 yoo[oud 33y s0quug] 150 sttt Jo poyou] meak 3 g f Sqsumnsy L

K : . wwak sod 44 18 A KIS ‘D

- . . . . seak sd 94€ Yw paswamul SpEUREY “E

. . $1-61 QHINTATTIND SISNEIIXT 30 %26 STANSSY HOMIVEL LSEAM. ‘NOLLYAONE
.GE.mmomzéEBEE.EEEEmm§:355§§§<§mﬁzm§i§mo§gﬂ§=§<mozkhuﬁ§§¢ouﬁmzmbmzoﬁ<>oﬁ¥uﬁ
- : . )  ionAGUR2 soquey] v paaneyd Hp 30 e sw 1f ais payeTga sesots Ky 'y
ol ypssad U 000'SHS PPLOE STIToE 01-60 A 1maK § a2 34 Aq sovvasmuy 69| QI TRRA HjaUNL] 35 “J00H A Y VA P 2B 53 aaTeaASd oy 30 %06 3 €

- © ok 1ad a4 Ve porEIIS I AQ S5EAISU] £33) 1503 UONKACYRD U T

~g1-71 A3 199foxd Jo vopapdusos txdn 944 € )0 susa Ays Ty Yfpng pasoxdie s 1101 AJ 1

SR IV W OTT el Sl WOl oSl ELEl 852l EF11 6Tl TFe  IE®  SOL <69 yi9_ @rs LB¥ OEY ELE ¥EE E6T 9T  ETT STt 1T W<¢  0l¢ Ol¢_ itt ocz  ¥Z 6L wOLLYY SOVHEACD 1830

e 3od o4 yw aseasou spwarysy 3 |

SIELES GLI'SES DI5TES YROOES STLLTS €6V°STS HP'ELS 00S'TZS S9S°61S VEGLIS 10£91S 12W'PIS TEVEIS TITIS 206018 LOL'6S ESL'SS UIKLS 6E6S PEL'OS: E5U'SS 9SLYS BLIYS SSO'ES SRU'ES 190'cs SI0'ES 1ID'ES. DO0'ES L6678 OGE'ZS ELSTS 95675 TVETS ONRTS CULTS | SOIRNS SALLVINNAD

SH'TS €IS TEHTS OSEIS SEUTS TSOTIS IYEIS FERIS TELUS €691 OOVIS OSEUIS OE1S OTTIS- DYUIS IO THES LSS SO8S  TWLS (SE9F  BLS  EISY [ 1 A I U (I | j ] T[S 8IS ¥S IS OKIS 9T . SIIIHNS TYNNNY
Nﬂr m”ve..r ﬂ..m.u .3.,43 .«ww.._. ST ST 9TrT 9iFT  Sorl  9evi- Sl 9ol SoFl 9ol Borl, SOl ST ST WOr T 5T ST 55T T SorT 9GT 9FT SovT STRT Orel WIT SeT Wy " 0 @ EOIANES 1a3d =21
X 06T TBLES 1996 BVES LSCES OOTES BSUES GSUCS 06TS OINTS QLTS YT LISTS OW'TS LTS WIS 1TTF S91CS TO0TS WOOTS GYGIS LS ISTIS LLVIS MEVIS LEFIS 6HIS SU'IS TCIS S0E1S SLTIS 1SS TS 115 FNODNT JEN
VoL T T 58 .ﬂw. v o7 % T St % @r o WZ Ter, st st sl ta %l B W W . ¥ T 0 ® ® ® 0. % & & & w w . (o ENOONI ISTIAINE 0id
ILVES I8€ES SOCES LTTES 1SI'ES GO0'ES LTSTS LORTS 66LT LTS 6OYTS LYSTS (VIS SUYIS ILETS SOCTS LTS 65178 S0IZS 0TS 19618 1Z61S OLF'IS TEH'IS 06Y'1S OIS ILEIS LLEIS 69E1S 8IS ERTIS HTIS OIS ¥S  OLS  US HNOONI ONILVYELO YaN
BHES SYCES - ISTES . ISI'ES SOUES SIETS 6RWTS SORIS SLLTS WIS 99STS TEYTS OIS OSETS. 1STTS VTS OSI'TS 8R0TS 17078 $96'1S OIS SSE'LS IOWIS GHLUIS S66S S16'lS 00S'LS GOE'IS VLIS SSIS L7918 OREIS. LIS'IS LIS 166S. OLYIS ’ nnm&m_._o._...p..m
: o ) ) . o . 006§ DDES ODES SIS SIS OGIS OIS SOYS  00ZS 95 " P15 Bmossy wonsg
BE1 -SEt (61 §T1 kL ozl . LT €11 oll sl ot W0 86 95 % o 8 S8 @ 18 s o v U O & w ‘w09 ¥ I KL W g ORI IOGNHTRM JO MY AT |
o o ] 0 0, 0 [ [ ] 6 0 [} ] ] 0 (1] [ [ 0 [} 0 o -0 o 00 [ 0 0 0 o 0. @ 16 oo . R LAl
W s e 81 eT 61 Wl OW 9Bl T oWl S WL oy un oL 9oL YU % S € 06 /8 S w o8 W S €& 1L 6 L © 0 [ (BUipal] somuIRtER{
' WU - eat gt s 6t ¥t ost  ss1 oSt s Tl . 8L ¥l bEl  smt ;W Cen st Tro 6ol sl W 6 L6 v 16 e o @ 18 6 £ w05 M PR = St
oS  Ov o€ O 1€ TOE €60 S& ST ET 19T €T ST S TR S ®IT UT M 0w 46 sl fsl LU w31zl gm gL 6l vl Oyl sl W6 mnda] A0 JO IADE
JGEL. ozt £ri- 611 SIL T 61 % £l ool L6 K 16 68 9% @ .18 & L W T o % 99 w19 09 e L5 ss o oo s € rooundinby 3 sapddng S
sy Ew oy Ly SOy b6E T W6 06 05T 6EE  O6E  ozE C IlE W fZ T oz @z oz €T SK ST I T S ur s 661 vl wl ozl w ow o’ » T SNIPS Pumodag-uoN
L6E S8C - 9lE @96 TSE DE TE WE EIEWE - S& ot Sz O WT ST T O X S® oz €l T lor sel 681 sl 6Ll £ sl 0 65l sl ot sl oyl . PRPNO
sES1S SHEIS SIS ESIS SIYIS SLETS SEEIS S6TIS BSTIS WIS SSIUS TSI'IS SIUIS SR0'IS 4508 CZO'IS £665 9965 ORES 60  ENSS SRS TS B0SS MRS 1S SEHS QIS 1698 9198 ISSS  BESS  6I9F  9SST LIS 0D =TI PIES
61698 SEL'SS Rn.«..n YRESS SITOS VEE'SS STWSS LUS'SS EIS'SS BLE'SS OLI'SS GEUSS SOGYS SALYS €59WS 6LYYS 19T9S LYTYS SIS STOWS LIS'SS SIS LLTES 19S'ES BRV'ES 6SEES ILTES 9BI'CS SOI'SS SIOES OI6TS VERTS 19L78 ©ETS I911S 10¥IS . .na!umnn_uu.._u..._.zm
e Mo - Y9 WIS M9 S5 S¥S SIS SkS  SKS 1By dEr  ¥EY MRy 3y qey Ty Ty TP T 0BT I SBE  SBE e Lkt of WE oe ot tE uc e T TE 0T (SIIPJ 3 STORRI0D
LA T N L L L . sl Izl 4t #l Ml ot s Iof 95 s € O i S5 T 08 8 S €& L. & L 59 0 0 : B i it
CEI'OS bSE'SS "IN EIS'SS GH¥'SS OST'SS OEI'SS L35S WEYS O00LYS ¥OSKS 1KY T059S OLIVS SSOVS LEGES ZOWLS 1ILES ZOP'ES BEV'ES 6TES L6TES 10TES WOI'CS LIO'ES 67678 WIS 1978 19978 0978 LISTS EOYZS TETS 996'1S oses  erls - . T L
- R . . . . . wipng wipug - -
T POl 0 SR
S$¥0T ATHONOWHL (1-0107 23

161



¢ 11015 i .
fl 205-11, CPaje (%
Capltal Plannlng ommittee

Amy L Brown Actmg Clty Admlmstrator Chalr

- . MEMORAN DUM
By
February 15, 2011 2 | S =

) I
- 4 & =
: Supervisor David Chiu, Board President - - ) o
&Sy <

W osm

To:
From: Amy L. Brown, Acting City Administrator
: and Capital Planning Committee Chair

Copy: Members of the Board of Supervisors
' Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

' Capital Planning Committee
Regarding: Supplemental Appropriation Request for the Marma Yacht Harbor, West

Harbor Renovation Project ($6,995,000)

In accordance with Section 3.21 of the Adminisﬁative Code, on February 14, 2011, the

Capital Planning Committee (CPC) reviewed one action item under consideration by the

Board of Supervisors — the supplemental appropriation request for the West Harbor
Renovation at the Marina Yacht Harbor. The CPC's recommendatlons are set forth below as

well as a record of the members present.
Ordmance appropriating $6,995,000 in loans from

1. Board File Number 110151: -
. - the California Department of Boating and
Waterways for the Marina Yacht Harbor West
Harbor Renovation project. :
Recommend the Board of Supervisors approve the
ordinance appropriating funds for the Marina Yacht
Harbor West Harbor Renovation.

The CPC recommended approval by a vote of 10-0

Comments:
Committee members or representatives in favor
include Amy Brown, Acting City Administrator; Toks

Ajike, Recreation and Parks Department; Elaine
Forbes, Port of San Francisco; Cindy Nichol, San
Francisco International Airport; John Rahaim,
Planning Department; Ed Reiskin, Department of
Public Works; Ben Rosenfield, Office of the

Controller; Todd Rydstrom, San Francisco Public
Utilities Commission; Judson True, Board President’s

Office; and Rick Wilson, Mayor’s Budget Office

" Recommendation:

162



il

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor
Philip A. Ginsburg, General Manager

January 25, 200T

Honorable Edwin Lee.

City Hall, Reom 200

1 Dr. Catlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

Re: Supplemental Appropriation of $6 9 million in Cahfomla Department of Boating and
Waterways loan funds for the renovatlon of the West Harbor of fne San Francisco Manna
Yacht Harbor

-Dear Mayor Lee:

Aftera mulﬁ-year planmng process the Recreation and Park Department is about to begin
renovation of the West Harbor of the Marina Yacht Harbor. The department has recently
received approval for the final phase of project funding, in the amount of $6.9 miltion, from the
~ California Department of Boating and Waterways and seeks your approval to appropriate the
funds. The Board of Supervisors approved a resolution accepting the funds from the state in 2008
and appropnated the ﬁrst installment of $16.5 million from the state in 2009

" The loan from the state has a four percent raIe of mterest and a 30 year repayment penod The
Recreation and Park Department’s financial analysis demonstrates that the Marina has the
capacity to repay the loan at the agreed upon terms and to maintain a surplus in the West Harbor
fund over the term of the loan. The department annclpat&s that it will complete the project in
fiscal year 2012 - 2013 ' _

- The proposed pro_]ect in the West Harbor consists of demohtlon of existing berths and
constructlon of: '

, Reconﬁgu:red berths in the West Harbor -
Upgrades of electrical and water dock utilities
Installation of new barrier-free access gangways Wlth secunty gates
Construction of a new breakwater
Replacement of revetment
Mole removal ‘
.-Dredging |
Improvement of buildings.

McLaren Lodge in Golden Gate Park | 501 Stanyan Strest | San Francisco, CA 94117 | PHONE: (415) 831-2700 | WESB: sfrecpark.org

163



The department has received bids and selected a contractor and is ready to request the Controller
to certify the construction contract for the project. Attached is a budget for the project.

-
'y -

Thank yoﬁ for your consideration of this '_supplemental appropriation. If you ave any questions,

N LULILA 1] U Lol L1}

831-2703.

General Manager

164



REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION

DEPARTMENT: REC &PARK

DIVISION: _ CAPITAL

DATE: 01/20/11 120/11

- (o the Mayor:
Request is hereby made for supplemental appropnatlon from the followlng appropnatuon(s) or fund(s) in the
— amounf(s)indicated;
APPROPRIATION DESCRIPTION OF APPROPRIATION OR FUND AMOUNT
NUMBER , » - .
FUND: ZS/CRF/RPA R&P-MARINA YACHT HARBOR FUND
ORGANIZATION: REC1603 REC/PARK-CAPITAL DIVISION-PROJECTS o 1
INDEX CODE: RECYACHTHARB | R/P PROJECT-MARINA YACHT HARBOR © 6.995.000.00
CHAR/SUB-0B]:- 80199 PROCEEDS FROM OTHER L/T OBLIGATIONS PEmTE .
PROJECT: CRPMWH_01 MARINA WEST HARBOR REHABILIAT.[ON
to the credit of the follownng appropnatlon(s) or fund(s) in the amount(s) mdlcated
-APPROPRIATION "~ DESCRIPTION OF APPROPR!ATION OR FUND AMOUNT
NUMBER ' _
-FUND: 2S/CRF/RPA R&P-MARINA YACHT HARBOR FUND
ORGANIZATION:REC1603 REC/PARK-CAPITAL DIVISION-PROJECTS ,
INDEX CODE: RECYACHTHARB | R/P PROJECT-MARINA YACHT HARBOR ~ 6,995,000.00
CHAR/SUB-0BJ : 06700 BLDGS, STRUCTURES &IMPRV'T PROJECT-BUDGET AAeS
PROJECT H CRPMWH_ 01 MARINA WEST HARBOR REHABILIATION

There are no surpluses in any of this department’s appropnatrons available for transfer for the requested
' purpose(s) Compiete detarl asfo the necessity for THIS appropnahon is stated in attached letter.

APPLICABLE BOXES MUST BE CHECKED

r

2 “This request mcluded capltal projects (s.o. 06700 OR 06700) a separate copy has been sent to the Chair, Capital
|mprovement Advisory Committee.

 These funds have not been’ prevnously requested

X

O These funds were previously requested by: _ - : _

' () Supplemental Appropriation Coor () Budget Estimate and were

() . reduced { demed by The Mayor, or The Board of Supervisors.
C FACTS AND AMOUNTS AS ABOVE STATED AND

RECOMMENDED: — (Department Heacl)
APPROVED : } (Board or (_:ommission) '
Recorded Controlier's Budqet Divigion

By: Date: ‘Reque,s‘t No. |

° FOR MAYOR'S USE '

To the Contro[ler o

The above request meets with my approval as mdrcated above You are hereby requested fo prepare the necessary

‘ approprratlon ordrnance

- APPROVED:

EDWIN LEE BY:

DATE: _

ORM 0.10 {revised 7[30)96)

165



100'000°939$ [Ta a4 X1 orvbi1208 (a31v20T1YNN) AONIONILNGS 103r0dd
00'082'821% 0£908'88 00018028 -~ 100°000'002% - jo2988EIYE 1T T NOLLVHLSININGY ¥ INGNIOVNVI
00 0vL6S co’ovZas 18I0 / S48 / 5liF
“aS|M
00'098°ZLE 00098218 Mol Yay - GO
00'025 v1$ 00°0s2'7i8 N 00°09Z'62% doid Peiucd 3014l
00°018¢ - 00°018% (1am0 | YHON) U[WpY 10BJUOD INDE
0z 62913 joZ6za’is i) Ujtipy 1083800 WOE
06°221'28 092Z1'.$ (PIBUUN/SOV) UWpY 10e5jU0) NDE
00°022'L$ 00°022' 1% . (As180) UpPY 10BAUGD WO
000gZ 1§ . 00022 1§ (eujaseq) upupy pelU0) NOE
_ uopRys|ujwipy
00°000°'928 00°000'928 00°000'05% [EERE]
00'000'GZ1§ 0000061 - 00°000'00£% Nd G
Juawabeuey yoajaid| -
00°000°8%: * 00'280'88% ~ |00-00v'68™ |06 /6816828~ | DO varLe8 s - " SLIWNEd % ONIIIINIONT
: 2L585°258 . .
00°0968°6£% 00056 665 UO[SSILULIGY) JUSLLACOASE 5 UCNEAISSU0) AR
00°0¥e% 000¥9% - pJeog Aljjent) 18jBA) |[BUOIBaY
zZLare’LLS 2.av8'L1$ YBpUAIWTY 1T Bujuuisld A0
i seaoiddy Aoushy Liojeinbsy
N oodoo.momﬂ

00°060'8% . 00'000'8$ 3570

00°000°00LS 00°000°001% mco_sgm:_ [einadg/Bunsa ] s[eueeiN

00°000°00.% 00'000'00.$ i uswiaBeuByy Lofonysuo)
: $30JA1ag UO|JONIISLI0D)

i 88.816°0/028

88'10E'cH 89°108°eS JEUSLIUCIAUT] JBMO] (HION DURS8 ) JEIN Z8H

00'00F 63 1 . 0000V'68 OBiny/Aasen 1dy saunosey oUGIsiH

] 00°00.'8% 00°0vL'8$ SUjaskeg JUBLISSASSY [EJUBWILICIAUT | B5BYd

00262 91% . 00°Z6Z'9L$ Aiedd 7 JejzuiM Juawssassy W

00'644'L4S 00'922'L48 T - apeuus)/goY -Busal B Bujdines WH

i 0001096 1§ 00°0L¥'996' L5 Ko %5 J8iZuiph, BugsaubulBumeq
] v : ' Bupssuiug g ubisag
S GBI B0EE ' 00'000'00+$ "~ {00°000°00LS ~loo'oco'ees'os- - jopzio'eee'els - | [00°885 126 LES T 13DGNE NOWONULSNOD

] 0088022} 00'880°22FE BULEY XBIIO, 0402 ~ e0g Bubpaiq

00'006'2843 00006 8613 1oAY 1ieS ‘800z - 10exuo) bubpaig
“uohonssuog JROHOSIN

; - loge26'712% . : 00°000'989$ v vZr'op0’Ls , 00'000'08'16 {%01) Aousbunuos usjonsto’y

00°000'08€$ 00000188 00°000°001% 00°000°001$ 00'000'658°9$ __ |00°000°000°Z1$ 00°000°000'6L$ ORBUOD UoRoNIsL0) B uBiseq §/a
) uonINASUO) UORINISUOY [edjoullg

Vdtl 34D §2 , ] NHHM GHA dud), NYH HMIA ddD 1anana
00°000'910'1$ 00°pO0'005$ 0L'£18'96% 00°D0D'00LS 00'0Le'0ELS 00'000'002$ , ANRIHND
[ended 1 LotA P08 01/60Ad] Jeit 8 0L/80A] | 8RPa10 0L/60AS | 1eudeD 01/60A4
aNDJ MOBNYH __

. ——Nv1d ONIaNNJ o0L0zZvL0L
, NV1d ONIGNNA
- . NOILVAONTY MOSNVH 183M - HOSUVH LHOVA YNIIVIN - ASEOS

166



